
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair) and 
Maskell

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: 
sarah.wilson@reading.gov.uk

10 April 2019

Your contact is: Sarah Wilson - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 18 APRIL 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 18 April 
2019 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. MINUTES 3 - 8

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 19 March 2019 as a 
correct record.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
AFTER DARK NITE CLUB

KATESGRO
VE

9 - 116

To consider an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of After Dark Nite Club, 112 London 
Street, Reading, RG1 4SJ.





LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2019

1

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair); and Maskell (Vice-Chair)

29. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BERKSHIRE 
RESTAURANT LTD 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Berkshire Restaurant Ltd for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL.

It was reported at the meeting that the applicant had requested that consideration of the 
application be adjourned and it was confirmed that the application had been rescheduled 
to the Sub-Committee meeting on 23 April 2019.
30. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NORCOT POST OFFICE 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Shreeji Krupa Limited for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Norcot Post Office, 852 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 1EL.

The report stated that the application was to grant a Premises Licence to permit the 
following licensable activities:

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2330 hours

Hours the Premises are open to the Public
Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2330 hours

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix I.

Representations against the application had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team and Reading Borough Council Public Health Team, which were attached 
to the report at Appendix II and III respectively.  A representation had also been received 
from Thames Valley Police but following an agreement by the applicant to all the 
proposed conditions the representation had been withdrawn.  A list of the proposed 
conditions that the applicant had agreed to with Thames Valley Police was attached to 
the report at Appendix IV.  A plan showing the location of the premises (identified in 
black) and surrounding area was attached at Appendix V. 

At the hearing the applicant stated that they were prepared to amend the application to 
reduce the hours for the sale of alcohol and the opening times from 2330 hours to 2200 
hours.

The report stated that in considering representations received, the Licensing Authority 
had a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, as follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2019

2

 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  The report also stated that the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy placed an onus on applicants who wished to open 
past 11pm to demonstrate how they would mitigate the issues of crime and disorder and 
potential public nuisance. 

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.4, 9.10-9.13, 10.15, and 14.63-14.64 from 
the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(April 2018) and paragraphs 2.1-2.7, 2.11-2.14, 3.2, 3.3, 6.1, 6.2, 6.11-6.13, 6.16, 9.1-
9.3, 9.6, and 9.7 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

Ms Mina Wadhia, the applicant, along with Ms Archna Gohil, a director of Shreeji Krupa 
Limited, were present at the meeting and both addressed the Sub-Committee on the 
application and responded to questions.

Richard French, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council and Ian Savill, Principal 
Trading Standards Officer, Reading Borough Council, on behalf of Public Health, were 
both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on their representations regarding the 
application.

Resolved – 

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the application in 
respect of Norcot Post Office, 852 Oxford Road, be granted as follows:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (off premises)
Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2200 hours

(2) That the premises be open to the public as follows:
Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2200 hours

(3) That the following conditions, in addition to any mandatory conditions, be 
attached to the licence:

(a) Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction.  
This shall include, but not be limited to:
1. The premises age verification policy
2. The law relating to underage sales
3. Dealing with refusals of sales
4. Proxy purchasing
5. Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2019

3

6. Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol
7. Identifying signs of intoxication
8. Conflict management
9. How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend and 
leave the premises
10. Identifying signs of drug usage and prevention
11. The four licensing objectives
Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six 
months. All training sessions are to be documented in English.  
Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of one year and be 
made available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police and 
Reading Borough Council upon request;

(b) Staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be accredited to BII Level 1 
Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR) or any other similarly 
nationally recognised approved accreditation curriculum within four 
weeks for existing and subsequent employees;

(c) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a refusals log (either 
written or electronic) is in operation at the premises.  All staff 
involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in how to use and 
maintain said log.  The log shall contain the following:
1. Description of person attempting to purchase alcohol
2. Time said person attempted to purchase alcohol
3. The reason for ref
[...]
 alcohol 
content of 5.5% ABV or greater;

(n) No single cans or bottles of alcopops, beer, ales, lagers or ciders shall 
be sold, and they shall only be sold in multiples of four;

(o) There shall be no self-service of spirits except for spirit mixtures;

(p) The immediate vicinity outside the premises and in any external 
areas associated with the premises shall be kept clear of litter;

(q) The Premises Licence Holder shall have available on the premises, for 
inspection by an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or 
Thames Valley Police at any reasonable time, true copies of invoices, 
receipts or other records of transactions for all alcohol products 
purchased in the preceding three months.  All alcohol products shall 
only be purchased from outlets registered with HMRC’s Alcohol 
Wholesale Registration Scheme;

(r) The Premises Licence Holder or nominated representative shall keep 
and maintain all right to work documents for all staff members.  
Right to work documents shall be kept at the premises and produced 
to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley 
Police upon request. 

(The meeting closed at 5.17 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 18th APRIL 2019 @ 0930HRS 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
1.  Premises:  
After Dark Nite Club 
112 London Street 
Reading 
Berkshire 
RG1 4SJ 
 
2.  Applicants Requesting Review: 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance team 
 
3. Grounds for Review 
The application is for the review of a premises licence in respect of the above 
mentioned premises. The application has been submitted by the Council’s 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance team who are a named responsible 
authority in the Licensing Act 2003 in regard to the Premises Licence holder’s 
failure to prevent public nuisance following discussions and the issuing of a noise 
abatement notice. 
 
4. Date of receipt of application:   04 March 201
[...]
me 
economy and should have good working relationships with those operating in 
their local area. The police should usually therefore be the licensing authority’s 
main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and 
disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority under the 2003 
Act may make representations with regard to any of the licensing objectives if 
they have evidence to support such representations. Licensing authorities must 
therefore consider all relevant representations from responsible authorities 
carefully, even where the reason for a particular responsible authority’s 
interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular objective may not be 
immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible 
authorities to ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to 
which they would be subject at a hearing. 
 
Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities  
9.13 Licensing authorities are included in the list of responsible authorities. A 
similar framework exists in the Gambling Act 2005. The 2003 Act does not 
require responsible authorities to make representations about applications for 
the grant of premises licences or to take any other steps in respect of different 
licensing processes. It is, therefore, for the licensing authority to determine 
when it considers it appropriate to act in its capacity as a responsible 
authority; the licensing authority should make this decision in accordance with 
its duties under section 4 of the 2003 Act. 
 
Hearings 
9.31 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 governing hearings may 
be found on the www.legislation.gov.uk website. If the licensing authority 
decides that representations are relevant, it must hold a hearing to consider 
them. The need for a hearing can only be avoided with the agreement of the 
licensing authority, where the applicant and all of the persons who made 
relevant representations have given
[...]
6 The predominantly urban nature of Reading as a town means that an 
appropriate balance needs to be struck between the needs of local business and 
the needs of local residents. This licensing policy seeks to encourage all 
stakeholders to engage in the licensing process so that the needs of all can be 

Page 14



  

taken into account and issues dealt with in a spirit of partnership and 
cooperation. 
 
Other Initiatives 
2.19 Reading’s night time economy has achieved Purple Flag and Best Bar None 
status. These are nationally recognised schemes meaning the town has achieved a 
level of excellence and we would expect all licence holders and potential 
applicants to take cognisance of these standards and practices. The Authority and 
it’s partners shall seek to work with all stakeholders in the town to maintain 
these standards. The town also has a very successful and well attended Pubwatch 
scheme both in the town centre and in the outer areas of Reading. This scheme is 
supported by Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council and is a 
particularly useful forum for licence holders to share information, best practice 
and work in a collaborative manner so as to make the night time economy as 
vibrant and safe as possible for all. The Authority would expect all prospective 
applicants and current licence holders to make use of their local Pubwatch 
scheme and engage fully in any relevant initiatives that stem from it. 
 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
3.2 This Act requires local authorities and other bodies to consider crime and 
disorder reduction. Section 17 of the Act states that it shall be the duty of each 
authority, to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of 
the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that is reasonably can 
to prevent, crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and other 
behaviour adversely affecting the local environment). This links specifically with 
the licensing objective 
[...]
luding the 
public highway outside of a licensed premises – and complaints of public nuisance 
or noise are received the authority will consider controls to limit the disturbance. 
 
7.11 Premises that are planning to put on events that involve regulated 
entertainment may be required to provide the authority with a detailed event 
management plan of that event which may include a detailed noise risk 
assessment. 
 
7.12 The licensing authority will seek the input of the Council’s Environmental 
Protection and Nuisance team when looking at measures that may be appropriate 
for the prevention of public nuisance. This will include taking cognisance of any 
representations that are submitted as part of the application process or any 
enforcement action they have taken under their own legislation – such as noise 
abatement notices. 
 
Enforcement Approach 
9.12 Where offences are found to have been carried out on licensed premises, the 
Authority has a number of enforcement options available to it. The Authority will 
work with partner agencies to determine which enforcement option is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The seriousness of the 
offences found will be taken into consideration as well as any previous issues of 
non-compliance or criminality that have taken place at the licensed premises. 
 
9.13 The enforcement options available to the Authority are wide-ranging. The 
Authority may consider, for example, that a letter detailing the issues found 
during an inspection followed by a period of time to rectify them is sufficient to 
promote the licensing objectives. Similarly, the Authority may consider that the 
breaches are sufficiently serious to warrant an immediate performance meeting 
with a licence holder so that a discussion can take place about the adequacy of 
the processes in place at the premises. This could, for example, lead to 
recommendations being put to the licence holder to implement much more robust 
conditions and pr
[...]

Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - After Dark Nite Club
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 18th APRIL 2019 @ 0930HRS
	4. Date of receipt of application:   04 March 2019
	    A copy of the review application received is attached at Appendix PN-1






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 18 APRIL 2019

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair)

33. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 19 March 
2019 were confirmed as correct record and signed by the Chair.

34. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - AFTER DARK NITE 
CLUB 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application for a review of Premises Licence in respect of After Dark Nite Club, 112 
London Street, Reading, RG1 4SJ.  The application for review had been submitted by the 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance team, in its capacity as a named responsible 
authority on the grounds that the Premises Licence holder had failed to prevent public 
nuisance following discussions and the issuing of a noise abatement notice.

The Sub-Committee considered a request from the Premises Licence holder, Mr Z Khan, 
to adjourn the hearing in order to carry out an acoustic test of the premises.  The Sub-
Committee also considered a request from the Thames Valley Police’s representative, 
Simon Wheeler, to admit further supporting evidence to supplement the submissions that 
had been included in the original paperwork from the Police.

Mr Z Khan, the Premises Licence holder, and Mr Khan, the landlord of the premises, were 
present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.
Rebecca Moon, Senior Environmental Health Officer and Simon Wheeler, Thames Valley 
Police, were present and addressed the Sub-Committee.  Clyde Masson, Principal 
Licensing Officer, was also present at the meeting.

Resolved – 

(1) That consideration of the review of the Premises Licence in respect of After 
Dark Nite Club, 112 London Street, Reading, RG1 4SJ, be adjourned to 
enable the Sub-Committee to give proper consideration to the additional 
information provided by Thames Valley Police and not on the grounds 
requested by the Premises Licence holder (to undertake an acoustic test), 
as the Sub-Committee was of the view that this should have been carried 
out promptly following the original request, which had been made by the 
Environmental Health and Protection team on 8 September 2018 and 
subsequently reiterated on 4 October 2018 and 6 February 2019;

(2) That the Premises Licence holder be reminded that a noise abatement 
notice, under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, had been served on 
the After Dark Nite Club on 10 November 2017 and remained in force and 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 18 APRIL 2019

2

that any breaches of the order were an offence for which the Premises 
Licence holder could be prosecuted;

(3) That, in order to minimise the likelihood of further adjournments, the Sub-
Committee requested that all paperwork relating to the review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of After Dark Nite Club from all the relevant 
parties be submitted to the Council at least 10 working days prior to the re-
arranged date of the hearing.

(The meeting closed at 9.53 am)


